Spicer® Drive Axles
Illustrated Parts List
February 2015
AdvanTEK® 40
D155, D155D, D156, D156D,
R155, R155D, R156, R156D
AXIP-0049
1

Model Identification
Model Identification
Locating Model Designation Information
	Axle Model Identification, Part Number and Serial Number are located on a tag at the axle centerline. This information will help to locate information in
this book and to identify the correct parts for servicing.
Drive Axles
1 -	 	Country or origin
2 -	 	Axle model identification
3 -	 	Specification number assigned to the axle built by Spicer. Identifies all component parts of the axle including special OEM
requirements such as yokes or flanges.
4 -	 	OEM part number assigned to the axle build
5 -	 	Carrier assembly serial number assigned by the manufacturing plant
6 -	 	Axle gear ratio
7 -	 	Carrier assembly production or service part number
4
Model Identification
		 Axle Housing	 Axle Shaft
		 1 - ID Tag	 2 - Axle shaft part number
Using Model Designation to Identify Axle Components
The Axle Model Identification number contains information that is important to understand when purchasing service parts or new components. The Model
Identification number provides important vehicle, capacity and application information and model features. Use this guideline to understand your Axle
Model Identification. If you need assistance, contact your Dana Aftermarket representative.
1
PT. NO.
HSG. CAP.
   L
BS.
HSG. I.D
. NO.
HOUSING MADE IN
Spicer®
Effectively using a Parts Listing - Example
	Follow the example below to locate and order exactly what is required for servicing.
	 Match to		  Order this quantity		  Indicated information
	 items on 	 Use to identify Part	 for servicing	 Order Part Number	 important to ordering or use
	 illustration
	 Item	 Part Name	 Qty	 MODEL1	 MODEL2	 Notes
	 1	 Axle Shaft	 2	 xxxxxx	 xxxxxx	 See Axle Shaft Chart
	 2	 Flat Washer	 4	 xxxxxx	 xxxxxx
	Kits and Assemblies
	 Item	 Part Name	 Qty	 MODEL1	 MODEL2	 Notes
	 Bearing Kits		  1	 xxxxxx	 xxxxxx	 Contents Identified with *
D40 – 155D
D – Forward Tandem Axle
R – Rear Tandem Axle
GAWR (x 1000 lbs.)
Gear Type:
1 – Single Reduction
Head Assembly Series
Design Level
5 - Direct Drive Transmission   (2.26 – 2.79)
6 - Over Drive Transmission   (2.93 – 3.91)
Options:
A – Aluminum Carrier
D – Diff Lock
H – Heavy Wall (11mm Hsg)
P – Lube Pump
S – SelectTrac Housing
5
Models
Models
The following models are included in this publication:
Single Reduction Models
	 Forward Axle 	 Rear Axle 	 Axle Capacity 	 Gear Size
	 D40-155	 R40-155	 40,000 Lbs	 15.75” Hypoid Gear
	 D40-156	 R40-156	 40,000 Lbs	 15.75” Hypoid Gear
Single Reduction Models with Wheel Differential Lock
	 Forward Axle 	 Rear Axle 	 Axle Capacity 	 Gear Size
	 D40-155D	 R40-155D	 40,000 Lbs	 15.75” Hypoid Gear
	 D40-156D	 R40-156D	 40,000 Lbs	 15.75” Hypoid Gear
6
69
8
7
4
5
12 11 10
20
15

	 013886	 Gasket	 	 	 	    8 hole
	 029804	 Washer
	 060600	 Axle Shaft Nut	 	 	 	    5/8”, 18 thread
	 127794	 Stud - Wheel	 	 	 	    5/8”, 18 thread
17
Tandem Drive Axle
Single Reduction Carriers
D155 - Standard Models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models D40-155, D40-155P
with no modifications.
	 	  Non-Pump	 	  Pump
	 Ratio	 Carrier	 	  Carrier
	 2.26	 D155226EX	 	  D155P226EX
	 2.39	 D155239EX	 	  D155P239EX
	 2.53	 D155253EX	 	  D155P253EX
	 2.64	 D155264EX	 	  D155P264EX
	 2.79	 D155279EX	 	  D155P279EX
D156 - Standard models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models D40-156, D40-156P
with no modifications.
	 	  Non-Pump	 	  Pump
	 Ratio	 Carrier	 	  Carrier
	 2.93	 D156293EX	 	  D156P293EX
	 3.08	 D156308EX	 	  D156P308EX
	 3.23	 D156323EX	 	  D156P323EX
	 3.36	 D156336EX	 	  D156P336EX
	 3.42	 D156342EX	 	  D156P342EX
	 3.55	 D156355EX	 	  D156P355EX
	 3.70	 D156370EX	 	  D156P370EX
	 3.91	 D156391EX	 	  D156P391EX
R155/156 - Standard Models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models R40-155, R40-156
with no modifications.
	 	  New
	 Ratio	 Carrier
	 2.26	 R155226EX
	 2.39	 R155239EX
	 2.53	 R155253EX
	 2.64	 R155264EX
	 2.79	 R155279EX
	 2.93	 R155293EX
	 3.08	 R155308EX
	 3.23	 R155323EX
	 3.36	 R155336EX
	 3.42	 R155342EX
	 3.55	 R155355EX
	 3.70	 R155370EX
	 3.91	 R155391EX
D155D - Diff Lock Models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models D40-155D, D40-
155DP with no modifications.
	 	  Non-Pump	 	  Pump
	 Ratio	 Carrier	 	  Carrier
	 2.26	 D155D226EX	 	 D155DP226EX
	 2.39	 D155D239EX	 	 D155DP239EX
	 2.53	 D155D253EX	 	 D155DP253EX
	 2.64	 D155D264EX	 	 D155DP264EX
	 2.79	 D155D279EX	 	 D155DP279EX
D156D - Diff Lock Models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models D40-156D, D40-
156DP with no modifications.
	 	  Non-Pump	 	  Pump
	 Ratio	 Carrier	 	  Carrier
	 2.93	 D156D293EX	 	 D156DP293EX
	 3.08	 D156D308EX	 	 D156DP308EX
	 3.23	 D156D323EX	 	 D156DP323EX
	 3.36	 D156D336EX	 	 D156DP336EX
	 3.42	 D156D342EX	 	 D156DP342EX
	 3.55	 D156D355EX	 	 D156DP355EX
	 3.70	 D156D370EX	 	 D156DP370EX
	 3.91	 D156D391EX	 	 D156DP391EX
R155/156D - Diff Lock Models
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 127368
15.5” Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models R40-155D, R40-
156D with no modifications.
	 	  New
	 Ratio	 Carrier
	 2.26	 R155D226EX
	 2.39	 R155D239EX
	 2.53	 R155D253EX
	 2.64	 R155D264EX
	 2.79	 R155D279EX
	 2.93	 R155D293EX
	 3.08	 R155D308EX
	 3.23	 R155D323EX
	 3.36	 R155D336EX
	 3.42	 R155D342EX
	 3.55	 R155D355EX
	 3.70	 R155D370EX
	 3.91	 R155D391EX
18
Yokes and Flanges
Yokes and Flanges
The following yoke reference information can be used for ordering replacement yoke assemblies for new service carriers.  Shown below are original